
109 Wr~l len Answers ASADHA 25, 1918 (Sake) Wntlen Answers 1 10

Railway Dues

661. SHRI RAM NAlK : Will the Mmster of RAILWAYS be pleased to state

(a) whether a large sum IS due from the Un~on Government In respect of the expenses incurred for the twelve SRPF companies deputed to New Delh~ for the mternal secur~ty duty from May 1990 to April 1993;

(b) ~f so, the detalls thereof: and

(c) the reasons for holdmg the payment so far and the steps bemg taken to remit the dues'

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) . (a) and (b).
There IS no company wlth the nomenclature of SRPF of the Railways. However, regardmg Maharashtra SRPF (State Reserve Pol~ce Force), the answer IS In the aff~rmat~ve. The Maharashlra Government had requested for re~mbursement of dues to the tune of Rs
16,8512,0361- lrom the Government of NCT of Delh~
(Rs. 4,92. 54.8311- and As 11.92.57.2051-) In respect of

> 12 MSRPF wh~ch remamed at the disposal of Delh~
P o k e for ass~st~ng Law and Order dut~es durmg May
1990 to Apr~l 1993.

(c)  The clam  amountmg to Rs. 4.92.54,831;- for
the per~od from 12190 to 2153 have already been pa~d to the D~rector General of poke . Maharashtra State.
Mumba~ on 21.3.96.

Another clam of Rs.l1,92,57.205/- lor the per~od
from 2.5 90 to 9 2 93 was recewed from the Government of Maharashtra on 27 10.95 but payment could not be made dur~ng the lasl f~nanc~al year 1995-96 due to shortage of funds Now. the expend~ture sanctlon of the Government of NCT of Delh~ has been rece~ved and the payment w ~ l l be made after 31.7.96 because the L e g ~ s l a t ~ v e Assembly of Delhi had Imposed the cond~t~on that the total expend~ture w~l l not exceed the 113rd l m t of total sanct~oned budget upto 31.7.96.

Tariff Structure

662 DR LAXMINARAYAN PANDEY : WIII the M~n~ster ol RAILWAYS be pleased to state

(a) whether World Bank has suggested for an end to "m~cro-management" ol the rallways by the Parl~ament and Ch~el Execut~ve of Internat~onal Unlon of Railways has expressed the vlew that tar~lf structure 01 lnd~an Railways be revised to end the present system of cross-subs ld~sat~on 01 passengers by fre~ght traff~c and passenger fares need to be the actual fare, and

(b) ~f so. the facts In t h~s regard and Goveinment's response thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) and (b).
World Bank in 11s reDort on "The lndlan Transport Sector

- Long Term Issues" has suggested that the railways should become a seml autonomous publ~c corporation
w ~ t h a de la~ led terms of reference approved by Parliament It has also been suggested that the ra~lways should not be subject to dally scrutmy of the deta~ls of operat~on and ~nvestment dec~s~ons.

On the Issue of cross-subs~d~sat~on. the Chlef Execut~ve ol lnternat~onal Unlon of Ra~lways (UIC), In an lntervlew with The Times of Ind~a, had stated that cross-subs~d~sat~on of passenger traff~c by frelght traffic should be done away with and !he passenger fares need to be ra~sed to the actual cost of prov~dlng the servlce

There are only suggest~ons of the World Bank and the Chlef Execut~ve of UIC and Government has no proposal under cons~derat~on for mplementrng them at th~s stage

Animal Husbandry & Dairying in Rajasthan

663 PROF RASA SINGH RAWAT . WIII the M~n~s te r of ANIMAL HLJSBANDRY 8 DAIRYING be pleased to state :

(a) the Central schemes ~mplemented In Ralasthan for the Development of anrnal husbandry and da~rymg durmg the last three years.

ib) the amount prov~ded by the Government for these schemes separately durmg each of the last three years.

(c\ whether new techn~ques have been developed In these l~elds by the Nat~onal Agr~culture Research Councd or any other such research ~nst~tute,

(d) ~f so. the deta~is thereof.

(e) the steps taken to extend ~nformat~on to the concerned people and to encourage them: and

(I) the efforts belng made by the Government to check the cont~nuous fall In the number of varlous anmals'

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (DR RAGHUVANSH
PRASAD SINGH) : ( a )  and (b ) .  L ~ s t  of Central
Centrally Sponsored Schemes bemg ~mplemented In Ralasthan and the amount released for these schemes dunng the last three years 1s glven In the enclosed statement-I.

( c ) to (e ) Deta ~ l s are glven In enclosed
Statement-11.

(1) As per latest Ilvestock census no declme In l~vestock populabon has been observed In the State of Rajasthan.

